S | , »  mECEIVED
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

MAR 2 3 2004

ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY )
AUTHORITY (Des Plaines Oasis South), ) TE OF ILLINOIS
) Pso?l-ﬁxon Control Board
Petitioner, )
)
v. ) PCB - 04-103
) (UST Appeal)
~ ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, )
)
Respondent. )
NOTICE OF FILING
To:  Renee Cipriano, Director  John Kim, Esq.
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency - Special Assistant Attorney General
1021 North Grand Avenue East Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
P.O. Box 19276 1021 North Grand Avenue East
* Springfield, IL 62794 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on March 43, 2004 we filed with the Cleérk of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board the originals and nine (9) copies each, via personal delivery, of 1)
Appearance of Special Assistant Attorneys General and 2) Petition for Review of Agency
Modification of Budget for High Priority Corrective Action Plan for Des Plames South for
filing the above-entitled cause, copies of which are attached hereto.

/‘__/WJJCC'Q/\/ ~
Kenneth W. Funk
Special Assistant Attorney General

- 175746.1



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that true and correct copies of the Notice of Filing, together

with copies of the documents described above, were served upon the above-named Respondent by -

enclosing same in envelope addressed to said Respondent, certified mail, return receipt requested,
and by depositing said envelopes in a U.S. Post Office Mail Box at Chicago, Illinois, with postage

fully prepaid on the 43 day of March, 2004
d{m/k_L

Kenneth W. Funk’
Special Assistant Attorney General

Kenneth W. Funk, Esq.

Phillip J. Zisook, Esq.

Karen Kavanagh Mack, Esq.

Special Assistart Attorneys General
225 W. Washington Street, Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 346-1460

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

- 175746.1



 RECEIVED
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD C-ERK'S OFFICE

MAR 2 3 2004

JLLLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY ) :
AUTHORITY (Des Plaines Oasis South), ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board
Petitioner, )
)
V. ) PCB - 04-103
) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, )
)
Respondent. )
APPEARANCE

I, Kenneth W. Funk, hereby file the appearance of Deutsch, Levy & Engel, Chartered in-
this proceeding on behalf of the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority. ‘

Kenneth W. Funk|
Special Assistant Attorney General

Kenneth W. Funk, Esq.

Phillip J. Ziseok, Esq.

Karen Kavanagh Mack, Esq.
Special Assistant Attorneys General
225 W. Washington Street

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 346-1460

Firm No. 90235

- 175746.1



‘ v RECEIVE
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK'S OFFICE

MAR 2 3 2004

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondent.

ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY )
AUTHORITY (Des Plaines Oasis South), ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board
Petitioner, )
)
V. ) PCB - 04-103
) (UST Appeal)
)
)
)
)

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY MODIFICATION OF BUDGET FOR HIGH
PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

Petitioner, the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority ("ISTHA") by its attorneys, Kenneth W.
Funk, Phillip J. Zisook, and Karen Kavanagh Mack, as Special Assistant Attorneys General, petitions
the Illinois Pollution Control Board, pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/57.7(c)(4)(D), 415 ILCS 57.8(I) and
415 ILCS 5/40, for review of the final determiﬁation of Resiaondent, the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency (the "Agency"), dated November 18,2003, with respéct to Petitioner's Budget
for the High Priority Corrective Action Plan, relating to its Des Plaines Oasis South facility, and in
support thereof, states:

1. ISTHA is the owner of the facility, including underground storage tanks and related
piioing, commonly known as the Des Plaines Oasis South located on the 1-90 Tollway (East Bound),
in Des Plaines, Illinois.

2. | In 1994, Wight and Company, on ISTHA’s behalf, notified the IEMA that gasoline,
diesel and waste oil target analytes were detected above the Tier | Remediation Objectives, to which

the IEMA assigned Incident No. 94-1812.

-175746.1




3. On or about August 2002, Wight and Company, on ISTHA’s béhalf, notified the
IEMA that soil and excavation water contained concentrations of target analytes above the Tier I
Remédiation Objectives, to which the IEMA assigned Incident No. 2002-1210, which was
considered are-reporting of Incident No. 94-1812, since the release was reported during the removal
of the existing tank system associated with Incident No. 94-1812.

4. Onor about August4,2003, ISTHA submitted a High Priority Corrective Action Plan
(“Plan”), including a Budget, to the Agency; and, on or about November 18, 2063, the Agency
responded by approving the Plan, but materially modifying the Budget (the “Final Determination®).
A true and complete copy of that Final Determination is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

5. On or about December 15,2003, ISTHA contacted the Agency by letter, and advised
the Agency that it contested the Agency's modiﬁcation and requested a 90 day extension of the 35
day appeal period pursuant to §40 of the Environmental Protection Act. (415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1).)

6. On or about December 23, 2003 the Agency filed a request before the Board
requesting a 90 day extension of the 35 day appeal period.

7. On or about January 8, 2004, the Board granted the Agency's request and extended
the period Within.which Petitioner may file its appeal through and including March 24, 2004.

8. ISTHA requests that the Board reverse the Agency'sFinal De’;ermination with respect
 toits modification of the Des Plaines Oasis South Corrective Action Plan Budget, because inter alia,
the Budget included investigation costs, analytical costs, personnel costs, equipment costs and
handling charges that were necessary and reasonable to execute the approved Plan.

9. Additionally, ISTHA appeals the Agency’s modifications to the Budget that seck to

apportion ISTHA’s corrective action costs. The Agency’s bases for apportionment were that (a)

2 - 175746.1



ISTHA was deemed eligible to access the LUST Fund for payment of corrective action costs for
some, but not all of the USTs at the site; and (b) ISTHA failed to justify that all costs were
aﬁributable to each [eligible] UST at the site. However, oﬁ inf;)rmation and belief, the contaminahts
remediated by ISTHA under the approved Plan emanated from the USTs registered in 1986, which |
were found eligible for reimbursement by the Office of the Hlinois State Fire Marshal and identified
as a source of the 1994 release. Additionally, ISTHA démonstrated that the corrective action costs
it incurred by ISTHA were attributable to the eligible USTs at the site. Accordingly, ISTHA’s
budget information provided to the Agency sufficiently demonstrated the costs that werenecessary
and reasonable to execute the approved Plan, and the Agency erroneously apportioned ISTHA’s
corrective action costs. Therefore, the Agency’s decision to apportion the costs should be reversed.

10. ISTHA reserves the right to présent additional grounds for reversal of the Agency's

determination, as they appear during the course of this Appeal.

3 - 175746.1



WHEREFORE, the Petitioner, the Illinois State Toll Highway Authority, respectfully

requests that this Board grant a hearing in this matter, reverse the Agency's November 18, 2003

determination (modification) of ISTHA's Budget for the High Priority Corrective Action Completion

Plan for the Des Plaines Oasis South, and remand this matter to the Agency with instructions to

approve the Budget as aforesaid, and for any other relief as the Board deems just and appropriate.
Respectfully submitted,

THE ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY

By:

e

One of their attornieys

Kenneth W. Funk, Esq.

Phillip J. Zisook, Esq.

Karen Kavanagh Mack, Esq.

Special Assistant Attorneys General
225 W. Washington Street, Suite 1700
Chicago, IL 60606

(312) 346-1460

4 : - 175746.1



NDU 20 ‘93 16:36 FR WIGHT & COMPANY 630 963 ?979 TO 13123461853 pP.az

[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORrTH GrAND Avenug East, P.O. BOx 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397
James R, THOMPSON Center, 100 WesST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICACO, 1L 60601, 312-814-6026

‘ ROO R. BlaGOsEvICH, GOVERNOR Renee CIPRIANO, Dmecrox
217/782-6762 . 3 CERTIFIED MAIL
' 7002 3150 0OODO0 1287 1483
NOY 18 2003
llinois State Toll Highway Authority o «l:_ T -:"'" '
Attn: John Wagner s L e T |
2700 Ogden Avenue S : S |
Downers Grove, IL 60515 _ ‘ - T NOV 20 200 o |
Re:  LPC#0310635373 - Cook County LT T A Sk

Des Plaines/Des Plaines Qasis (Des Plaines South)
Northwest Tollway (1-90), East Bound, Mile Post 4.5
LUST Incident No. 941812 & 20021210

LUST Technical File

- Dear Mr. Wagner .

The Hlxnoxs Envxronmental Prote,ctxon Agency (Ilinois EPA) has revxewed the ngh Priority
Corrective Actjon Plan (plan) submitted for the above-referenced incident. This plan, dated
August 4, 2003, was received by the Illinois EPA on August 7, 2003. Citations in this letter are
from the Enwmnmcntal Protection Act (Act) and 35 Tllinois Administrative Code (35 1. Adm.
Code).

Pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(4) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.405(c), the plan is approved.
The activities proposed in the plan are appropriate to demonstrate compliance with Title X VI of
the Act and 35 Il. Adm. Code 732. Please note that all activities associated with the remediation
of this release proposed in the plan must be executed in accordance with all apphcablc regulatory
and statutoxy requirements, including comphancc with thc proper permits. :

In addition, the budget for the High Priority Cotrective Action Plan is modified pursuantto
Section 57.7(c)(4) of the Act and 35 Ili. Adm. Code 732.405(c). Based on the modifications
listed in Section 2 of Attachment A, the amounts listed in Section 1 of Attachment A are
approved. Please note that the costs must be incurred in accordance with the approved plan. Be
aware that the amount of reimbursement may be limited by Sections 57.8(e), 57.8(g) and 57.8(d)
of the Act, as well as 35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.604, 732.606(s), and 732.61 1. '

|
NOTE: Amended plans and/or budgets must be submitted and approved prior to the issuance of i
a No Further Remediation (NFR) Letter. Costs associated with a plan or budget that have not ' |
been approved prior to the issuance of an NFR Letter will not be reimbursable.

EXHIBIT
A

Rexcxroro - 4302 Nosth Main Street, Rockford, 1L 61103 - (8
ELGiv ~ 595 South State, Elgin, L 60123 - (847)
BukEAu (1 LAND - PEQria ~ 7620 N, University St., Peoria, IL 6161

SHINGHULD - 4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Spnng{mld IL 62706
A awtears - YO W

1 W. Harrison 5t., Des Plivines, IL 60016 - (847) 294-4000

iversity St., Pearia, IL 61614 - (309) 693-5463

2125 South Fuest Street, Champaign, 1L 61820 - (217) 278-5800 -
2009 Mal! Sireet, Collinsville, 1L 62234 - (618) 346-5120

L tA1RVan_Ynon

tabbies*




NOU 20183 16336 FR WIGHT & COMPANY

N

638 969 7979 TO 13123461859 P.a3

Page 2

All future correspondence must be submitted to:

Nlinois Environmental Frotection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24 .

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Please submit all correspondence in duplicate and include the Re: block shown at the begmmn g
of this letter.

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the Illinois
Pollution Contro]l Board. Appeal rights are attached.

If you have any questxons or need further assistance, please contact the Linois EPA pro_]ect
manager, Stevc Jones, at 217/524-1253.

i Smcerely,

bndos 4%%

Hernando A. Albarracin

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Secuon
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

HAA: S%STHA Des Plaines South Qasis 941812 & 20021210 CAP & Budget doc

Attachments: Attachmcnt A
Appeal Rights

c: Wight & Co.
Division File



NOU 20 783 16:36 FR WIGHT & COMPANY 638 959 7979 TO 13123461859 P.04

&

Re:

Attachment A

LPC #0310635373 -- Cook County

" Des Plaines/Des Plaines Oasis (Des Plaines South)

Northwest Tollway (I-90), East Bound, Mile Post 4.5
LUST Incident No. 941812 & 20021210
LUST Technical File

Citations in this attachment are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act) and 35 Dlinois
Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code).

SECTION 1

As aresult of the fllinois EPA’s modification(s) in Section 2 of this Attachrnent A, the following
amounts are approved:

$1,002.19 Investigation Costs
$3,217.26 Analysis Costs

- $7.501.84 Personnel Costs

- $1,279.80 Equipment Costs |
 $99,176.60° . Field Purchases and Othcr Costs

'$4,172.47 °~ Handling Charges

SECTION 2

1.

$2,745.00 for an adjustment in costs for monitoring . well abandonment. The Hlinois EPA
has determined that these costs are not reasonable as submitied (Section 57.7(c)(4)(C) of
the Act and 35 IIl. Adm. Code 732.606(bh)). One of the overall goals of the financial
review is to assure that costs associated with materials, activities, and services are
reasonable (35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.505(c)). Please note that additional information
and/or supporting documentation may be provided to demonstrate the costs are
reasonable.

$38.00 for an adjustment in costs for groundwater BTEX/MTBE - 24 hour tumaround
samples. The Ilinois EPA has determined that these costs are not reasonable as

submitted (Section 57.7(¢)(4)(C) of the Act and 35 Hl. Adm. Code 732.606(hh)). One of

the overall goals of the financial review is to assure that costs associated with materials,
activities, and services are reasonable (35 Ill. Adm. Code 732.505(c)). Please note that
additional information and/or supporting documentation may be provided to demonstrate
the costs are reasonable.

$20,535.00 for an adjustment in personnel costs, The lllinois EPA has determined that
these costs are not reasonable as submitted (Section 57.7(c)(4XC) of the Act and 35 11
Adm. Code 732.606(hh)). One of the overall goals of the financial review is to assure -
that costs associated with materials, activitics, and services are reasonable (35 Ul Adm.
Code 732.505(c)). Please note that additional information and/or supporting



NOU 28 83 16:36 FR WIGHT & COMPAMY 639 969 7973 TO 13123461859 P.as

Page 2

documentation may be provided to demonstrate the costs are reasonable.

4. $450.00 for an adjustmaent in costs for support vehicle. The Illinois EPA has determined
that these costs are riot reasonable as submitted (Section 57.7(c)(4)(C) of the Act and 35
Il. Adm, Code 732.606(hh)). One of the overall goals of the financial review is to assure
that costs associated with materials, activities, and services are reasonable (35 il Adm.
Code 732.505(c)). Please note that additional information and/or supporting
docurmnentation may be provided to demonstrate the costs are reasonable,

5. $77,194.80 for an adjustment in costs for soil removal and disposal. The Hllinois EPA has
determined that these coats are not reasonable as submitted (Section 57.7(c){4)(C) of the
Act and 35 1II. Adm; Code 732.606(¢hh)). One of the overall goals of the financial review
is to assure that costs associated with materials, activities, and services are reasonable (35
Il. Adm. Code 732.505(c)). Please note that additional information and/or supporting
documentation may be provided to demonstrate the costs are reasonable.

6. $8,020.33 for an adjustment in costs for backfill. The [ilinois EPA has determined that
.these costs are not reasonable as submitted (Section 57.7(c)(4)(C) of the Act and 35 TI1.
Adm. Code 732. 606(hh)) One of the overall goals of the financial review is to assure
" that costs associated with materials, activities, and services are reasonable (35 Iil. Adm.
Code 732.505(c)). Please note that additional information and/or supporting
documentation may be provided to demonstrate the costs are reasonable.

7. $2,169.31 for an apportionment of Investigation Costs. The Illinois EPA has determined
that the apportionment shall be based on the number of eligible USTs as listed in the
Office of the [llinois State Fire Marshal’s letter dated January 9, 1997 (35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.608(b)). The Mlinois BPA may apportion payment of costs for plans submitted under
Section 57.7(c)(4)(E)(iii) of the Act if: (1) the owner or operator was deemed eligible to

- access the Fund for payment of cormrective action costs for some, but not all, of the

underground storage tanks at the site; and (2) the owner or operator failed to justify all
costs attributable 1o cach underground storage tank at the site (Sectmn 57.8(m) of the Act
and 35 IIl, Adm, Code 732.608). :

Total number of USTs 19
Number of Eligible USTs . 6
Number of Ineligible USTs _ 13
Percentage of Eligible USTs 31.6%
Total Volume of USTs (gallons) : 261,500
Volume of Eligible USTs (gallons) 60,500
Volume of Ineligible USTs (gallons) 201,000
Percentage Volume of Eligible USTs 23.1%




N

NOU 28 @3 16:37 FR WIGHT & COMPANY 639 969 7973 TO 13123461853 F.06 -

Page 3

10,

1

$6,963.94 for an apportionment of Analysis Costs. The Dlinois EPA has determined that
the apportionment shall be based on the number of eligible USTs as listed in the Office of
the Hlinois State Fire Marshal’s letter dated Janvary 9, 1997 (35 1ll. Adm. Code '
732.608(b)). The Illinois EPA may apportion payment of costs for plans submitted under
Section 57.7(c)(4)(E)(iii) of the Act if: (1) the owner or operator was deemed eligible to
access the Fund for payment of corrective action costs for some, but not all, of the
underground storage tanks at the site; and (2) the owner or opcrator failed to justify all
costs attributable to each undergronnd storage tank at the site (Section 57.8(m) of the Act
and 35 0. Adm. Code 732. 608)

$16,238.16 for an app'ortiomnent of Personnel Costs. The Hlinois EPA has detcrmined
that the apportionment shall be based on the number of eligible USTs as listed in the
Office of the Dlinois State Fire Marshal’s letter dated Januvary 9, 1997 (35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.608(b)). The lllinois EPA may apportion payment of costs for plans submitted under
Section 57.7(c)4)(E)({ii) of the Act if: (1) the owner or operator was deemed eligible to
access the Fund for payment of corrective action costs for some, but not all, of the
underground storage tanks at the site; and (2) the owner or operator failed to justify all

‘costs attributable to each underground storage tank at thc sma (Scctlon 57 8(rn) of the Act

and 35 IIl. Adm. Code 732.608);"

$2,770.20 for an apportionment of Equipment Costs. The Illinois EPA has determined
that the apportionment shall be based on the number of eligible USTs as listed in the
Office of the Ilinois State Fire Marshal’s letter dated January 9, 1997 (33 1ll. Adm. Code
732.608(b)). ‘The Illinois EPA may apportion payment of costs for plans submitted under
Section 57.7(c)(4)E)(iii) of the Act if: (1) the owner or operator was deemed eligible to
access the Fund for payment of corrective action costs for some, but not all, of the
underground storage tanks at the site; and (2) the owner or operator failed to justify all
costs attributable to each underground storage tank at the site (Section 57.8(m) of the Act
and 35 Tll. Adm. Code 732.608).. :

$214,673.40 for an apportionment of Field Purchases and Other Costs. The Illinois EPA,
has determined that the apportionment shall be based on the number of eligible USTs as
listed in the Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal’s letter dated January 9, 1997 (35 Ill.
Adm. Code 732.608(b)). The Ilinois EPA may apportion payment of costs for plans
submitted under Section 57.7(¢)(4XE)(iii) of the Actif: (1) the owner or operator was
deemed eligible to access the Fund for payment of corrective action costs for some, but
not all, of the underground storage tanks at the site; and (2) the owner or operator failed
to justify all costs auributable to each underground storage tank at the site (Section
57.8(m) of the Act and 35 1ll. Adm. Code 732.608).

$9,031.55 for an apportionment of Handling Charges. The lllinois EPA has determined
that the apportionment shall be based on the number of eligible USTs as listed in the
Office of the Illinois State Fire Marshal’s letter dated January 9, 1997 (35 Ill. Adm. Code



NOY 2é "33 16:37 FR WIGHT & COMPANY 638 969 7979 TD 13123461859 p.av

Page 4

732.608(b)). The Ulinois EPA may apportion payment of costs for plans submitted under

Section 57.7(c)4)E)(iii) of the Act if: (1) the owner or operator was deemed eligible to
access the Fund for payment of corrective action costs for some, but not all, of the
underground storage tanks at the site; and (2) the owner or operator failed to justify all
costs attributable to each underground storage tank at the site (Section 57.8(m) of the Act

and 35 Hi. Adm. Code 732,608).

Budger Adjustment Summary

Budget
Modifications , Approved Budget
CAP Costs as dueto Approved Costs after Modifications
Budget Costs  listed in CAP  unreasonable Costs before  Apportionment due to
Category Budget costs Apportionment (31.6%) Apportionment
Investigation $5,916.50 $2,745.00 $3,171.50 $1,002.19 $2,169.31
Analysis $10.219.20 | $38.00 $10,181.20 $3,217.26 $6,963.94
Personnel $44,275.00 $20,535.00 |  $23,740.00 $7,501.84 $16,238.16
Equipment $4,500.00 $450.00 | - $4,050.00 | $1,279.80 | $2770.20{ -
Field Purchases | $399,065.13 $85,215.13 | . $313,850.00 $99,176.60 | -~ $214,673.40 |
Handling $13,204,02 © $0.00 $13,204.02 $4,172.47 $9,031.55
Tota) $477,179.85 | $108,983.13 | $368,196.72 $116,350.16 $251,846.56

A

SJ@THA Des Plaines South Oasis 941812 & 20021210 CAP & Budget.doc



NOU 20 'B3 16138 FR WIGHT & COMPANY £38 969 7979 TO 13123461859 P.o8

Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois

. Pollution Contro] Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4)(D) of the Act by filing a petition
for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the
owner or operator and the Nlinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or
operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the
Dlinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the filing of an appeé.l, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk .
Ilinois Pollution Control Board
State of llinois Center
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601

-+ 312/814-3620

. For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact: |

Dlinois Environmenta] Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, [ 62794-9276
217/782-5544




